RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Rates for 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY Fixed Charge | Demand Charge E:::g‘e,
(Rs/HP/Month) | (Rs/kVA/Month) | "I9S
LT I DOMESTIC
Slab 1 (0-50) 0.00 0.00 1.45
Slab 2 (51-100) 0.00 0.00 2.80
Slab 3 (101-
200) 0.00 0.00 3.05
Slab 4 (201-
300) 0.00 0.00 4.75
Slab 5 (>300) 0.00 0.00 5.50
NON-
DOMESTIC
LT II CATEGORY /
/COMMERCIAL
CATEGORY
Slab 1 (0-50) 0.00 0.00 3.85
Slab 2 (51-100) 0.00 0.00 6.20
Slab 3 (>100) 0.00 0.00 6.50
INDUSTRY
LT III(A)
NORMAL
(i) Industry 37.00 0.00 4.13
Normal
Seasonal 37.00 0.00 4.80
Industries
(i) Industry 0.00 100.00 4.13
Optional
Seasonal 0.00 100.00 4.80
industries
Pisciculture ,
Prawn culture
(iif) with contracted 0.00 0.90
load below 10HP
(iv) Sugarcane 0.00 0.00 0.50
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY

Rates for 2010-11

Fixed Charge
(Rs/HP/Month)

Demand Charge
(Rs/kVA/Month)

Energy
Charge
(Rs/unit)

crushing

(v)

Poultry Farms
with more
than 1000
birds

37.00

0.00

4.13

(vi)

Mushroom
production
Farms, Rabbit
Farms

37.00

0.00

4.13

(vii)

Floriculture in
Green-Houses

37.00

0.00

4.13

LT III(B)

INDUSTRY

(OPTIONAL)

SSI Units with
connected load
of 75HP to
150HP subject to
conditions
specified in
earlier tariff

order

0.00

100.00

4.13

Seasonal
industries

0.00

100.00

4.80

LT IV(A)

COTTAGE
INDUSTRIES
AND DOBHI
GHATS with
connected load
not more than
5KW.

10.00

0.00

1.80

LT IV(B)

Poultry Farms
with up to
1000 Birds

10.00

0.00

1.80

LT V(A)

IRRIGATION
AND
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY

Rates for 2010-11

Fixed Charge
(Rs/HP/Month)

Demand Charge
(Rs/kVA/Month)

Energy
Charge
(Rs/unit)

ARICULTURE

With DSM

Measures

Corporate
Farmers & IT
Assesses

0.00

0.00

1.00

Wet Land
Farmers
(Holdings
>2.5 acre)

*Rs. 210/HP/
Year

0.00

0.20

Dry Land
Farmers
(Connections > 3
nos.)

*Rs. 210/HP/
Year

0.00

0.20

Wet Land
Farmers
(Holdings <= 2.5
acre)

0.00

0.00

0.00

Dry Land
Farmers
(Connections <=
3 nos.)

0.00

0.00

0.00

Without DSM

Measures

Corporate
Farmers &
IT Assesses

0.00

0.00

2.00

Wet Land
Farmers
(Holdings >2.5

acre)

*Rs. 525 /HP
Year

0.00

0.50

Dry Land
Farmers
(Connections > 3
nos.)

*Rs, 525 /HP
Year

0.00

0.50

Wet Land
Farmers
(Holdings <= 2.5
acre)

*Rs. 210 /HP
Year

0.00

0.20

Dry Land
Farmers

*Rs, 210 /HP
Year

0.00

0.20
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY

Rates for 2010-11

Fixed Charge
(Rs/HP/Month)

Demand Charge
(Rs/kVA/Month)

Energy
Charge
(Rs/unit)

(Connections <=
3 nos.)

LT V(A)(i)

Salt Farming
units with
connected
load up to
15HP $

0.00

0.00

1.00

LT V(A)(ii)

Rural
Horticulture
Nurseries

0.00

0.00

1.00

LT V(B)

AGRICULTURE
(TATKAL)

0.00

0.00

0.00

LT VI(A)

LOCAL BODIES,
STREET
LIGHTING AND
PWS SCHEMES

Street Lighting

Minor
Panchayats

0.00

0.00

1.56

Major
Panchayats

0.00

0.00

2.08

Nagarpalikas
&
Municipalities(
Gr-3)

0.00

0.00

2.74

Municipalities (Gr
1&2)

0.00

0.00

3.26

Municipalities
Selection / Spl.
Gr.

0.00

0.00

3.53

Municipal

Corporations

0.00

0.00

3.79

LT VI(B)

PWS Schemes

Minor/ Major

Panchayats

Up to 2500
units/Yr

0.00

0.00

0.20

Above 2500
units/Yr

0.00

0.00

0.50

All Nagarpalikas
& Municipalities

Up to 1000

20.00

0.00

3.75
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY

Rates for 2010-11

Fixed Charge
(Rs/HP/Month)

Demand Charge
(Rs/kVA/Month)

Energy
Charge
(Rs/unit)

units

Balance units

0.00

4.05

Municipal

Corporations

Up to 1000

units

20.00

0.00

4.05

Balance units

0.00

4.60

LT VII(A)

GENERAL

PURPOSE

0.00

0.00

4.00

LT VII(B)

Religious
Places with
Connected
Load

Up to 1 kW $$

Up to 200 units

0.00

0.00

2.00

Balance units

0.00

0.00

4.00

LT VIII

TEMPORARY
SUPPLY

Temporary
Supply to
Agriculture

0.00

0.00

2.30

Temporary
Supply( other
than
Agriculture
and
irrigation.)

0.00

0.00

6.82

NOTE ON LT
CATEGORIES

$_

Category III - Industrial tariff.

Units with connected load more than 15 HP shall be billed under LT

$$ - With connected load above 1KW shall be charged under LT-VII-general

*-  Equivalent flat rate tariff.

HT I(A)

INDUSTRY -
GENERAL

132 KV

0.00

250.00

2.97

33KV

0.00

250.00

3.25
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Rates for 2010-11

CONSUMER CATEGORY Fixed Charge | Demand Charge E:g:g‘é
(Rs/HP/Month) | (Rs/kVA/Month) (Rs/ugit)
11 KV 0.00 250.00 3.52
Lights and
Fans
132 KV and
0.00 0.00 4.67
above
33KV 0.00 0.00 4.70
11 KV 0.00 0.00 4.72
Colony
132 KV and
0.00 0.00 4.00
above
33KV 0.00 0.00 4.00
11 KV 0.00 0.00 4.00
Seasonal
Industries
132 KV and 0.00 250.00 4.10
above
33KV 0.00 250.00 4.30
11 KV 0.00 250.00 4.80
TIME OF DAY
TARIFF
(06PM to i i
HT I(A) 10PM) (in 1.00
addition to the
above charges)
FERRO ALLOY
HT I(B) units— (all 0.00 0.00 2.65
voltages)
NON
HT 11 INDUSTRIAL
132 KV and 0.00 250.00 4.10
above
33KV 0.00 250.00 4.30
11 KV 0.00 250.00 4.80
IRRIGATION
HT IV AND
AGRICULTURE
Govt Lift
HT IV-A Irrigation 0.00 0.00 2.60
Schemes.
Agricultural—
HT IV-B not covered 0.00 0.00 0.00
under HT-IVA
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Rates for 2010-11
CONSUMER CATEGORY Fixed Charge | Demand Charge E:g:g:
(Rs/HP/Month) | (Rs/kVA/Month) (Rs/ unit)
RAILWAY 4.45
HT V TRACTION 0.00 0.00
TOWNSHIPS 4.00
AND
HT VI RESIDENTIAL 0.00 0.00
COLONIES
Temporary
HT-Temp supply-(all #* # #
voltages)
Other Tariffs at HT supply :
i. Composite Public Water Supply Schemes : Rs.0.35 per unit.
ii.  Rural Electric Supply Co-operative Societies (Resco)
Chipurupalli Resco :Rs.0.60 per unit
Anakapalle Resco :Rs.0.73 per unit
Siricilla Resco :Rs.0.41 per unit
Kuppam Resco :Rs.0.18 per unit
iii.  Green Power (optional) :Rs.6.70 per unit.

Iv

# 1. 5 times of corresponding HT category tariff for both demand and energy
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Notes on Seasonal Industry

For LT-III A (i) Seasonal Industries Rs.37 /HP/Month on 30% of contracted load
For LT-III-(A)-(ii) and LT-III (B)-Seasonal Industries: Demand Charges of
Rs.100 /kVA/month on recorded demand or 30% of contracted demand which

ever is higher.

For HT Seasonal Industries Demand Charges applicable to respective voltage

level on recorded demand or 30% of CMD which ever is higher

Fuel Surcharge Adjustment

Fuel

Surcharge Adjustment (FSA) shall

Commission from time to time.

Minimum charges

be applicable as notified by the

LT categories

Category| Purpose Rates for the year 2010-11
No.
I Domestic Single Phase
upto 250 W of
connected load Rs.25/Month
Rs.50/Month
above 250W of
connected load
Three Phase Rs.150/Month
Non-
II domestic/ Single Phase Rs.65/Month
Commercial Three Phase Rs.200/Month
ITI (A)(ii) [Industrial Recorded demand during the
Optional month or 80% of contracted
demand whichever is higher and
IIT (B) |75-150HP 50 Units/kVA of Billing Demand pen
month
VI (A) Panchayats Rs.2/Point/Month
Street
Lighting Municipalities Rs.6/Point/Month
and Corpns.
General Single Phase Rs.50/Month
VII Purpose
Three Phase Rs.150/Month
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Minimum charges

LT categories

Category
No.

Purpose

Rates for the year 2010-11

VIII

Temporary
Supply

Agriculture

Rs.100/HP of contracted load for
the first 30 days or part thereof
and Rs.50 per HP of contracted
load for every Subsequent period of
15 days or part thereof

Others

Rs.125/kW or part thereof of
contracted load for first 30 days or
part thereof and Rs. 75 per kW or
part thereof of contracted load for
every Subsequent period of 15
days or part thereof

HT Categories

Minimum billing demand

Recorded demand during the
month or 80% of contracted

demand whichever is higher

Min.Energy Charges

Category Purpose Rates for the year 2010-11
No.
I(A) Industrial - General 50 Units/kVA of billing demand per

1(B)

II

VI

Ferro Alloys

Non-Industrial

Railway Traction

Townships/Colonies

month

Guaranteed energy off-take at
6701 units per KVA per anum.

25 Units/kVA of billing demand per
month

32 Units/kVA of Contracted
demand/ month

25 Units/kVA of contracted

demand/ month
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Customer Charges

The Customer charges, are as given below:

For all LT Categories inclusive of Agricultural

Services

Rs. 20/- per month*

*For Domestic consumers in the first slab, the customer charge is Rs.15/-

per month

HT Categories
(a) 66 kV and below
(b) 132 /220 kV

VOLTAGE SURCHARGE

Rs.750/- per month

Rs.1500/- per month

H.T. consumers who are now getting supply at voltage different from the
declared voltages and who want to continue taking supply at the same
voltage will be charged as per the rates indicated below.

SI.No Contracted Voltage at | Voltage at | Rates % extra over
Demand with which which the normal rates
Licensee and Supply consumer
other sources should be | is availing | Demand | Energy
(in kVA) availed supply Charges | Charges
(in kV) (in kV)
(A) | For HT consumers availing supply through common feeder
1. 1501 to 5000 33 11 12% 10%
2. Above 5000 132 or 220 | 66 or Below 12% 10%

For HT Consumers availing supp

ly through independent feeders

1 2501 t0o10000 kVA

33

11

12% 10%

2 Above 10000 kVA

132 or 220

66 or Below

12% 10%

ADDITIONAL CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING CONTRACTED DEMAND

If in any month the recorded maximum demand (RMD) of the consumer
exceeds the contracted demand with the Licensee, the consumer shall pay

the following charges :-

RMD as

percentage of
CMD

Demand Charges on
Demand exceeded

Energy charges on full
energy

100% to 120%

2 times of Normal Charge

Normal charges

Above 120% &
up to 200%

2 times of Normal Charge

1.15 times of normal
charges.

More than 200%

2 times of Normal Charge

1.2 times normal charges
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RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR FY 2010-11

Note:

In case of Category-HT-V (Railway Traction), the energy charges shall be
computed at 1.05 times of normal charges on the entire consumption in
case RMD exceeds 120% of CMD

SURCHARGE FOR LOW POWER FACTOR

All HT consumers and LT consumers provided with metering capable of
measuring active and reactive power shall maintain 0.95 power factor. If
the power factor falls below 0.95 during any month, the consumer shall
pay a surcharge as detailed below:

Sl. Power Factor Range Surcharge
No

1 | Below 0.95 & upto 0.90 | 0.5% of energy charges on actual
energy consumed in that month for
every 0.01 fall in Power Factor from
0.95

2 | Below 0.90 & upto 0.85 | 1% of energy charges on actual energy
consumed in that month for every 0.01
fall in Power Factor from 0.90

3 | Below 0.85 & upto 0.80 | 1.5% of energy charges on actual
energy consumed in that month for
every 0.01 fall in Power Factor from
0.85

4 | Below 0.80 & upto 0.75 | 2% of energy charges on actual energy
consumed in that month for every 0.01
fall in Power Factor from 0.80

5 | Below 0.75 3% of energy charges on actual energy
consumed in that month for every 0.01
fall in Power Factor from 0.75

Incentive

The existing Load factor Incentive scheme has been discontinued w.e.f.
01.08.2010

LT-III-A (i) Industry Normal: The fixed charges shall be computed based
on Contracted Load or actual Recorded Demand, whichever is higher.
For the purpose of billing, KVA shall be equal to HP.

All other conditions as per the, Annexure ‘Schedule of the Retail Tariff Rates and
Terms and Conditions in respect of the four Distribution Companies’ to Tariff Order
for FY 2010-11 will be applicable for the respective categories under LT and HT

supply.
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